TG T HIATerT
Office of the Commissioner
Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate Wi"“
SHUHET 879, ISTET A, FIaTs!, JEHSEE-380015
GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015 ' i
Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136 an?\qa

E-Mail ;: commrappll-cexamd@nic.in
Website : www.cgstappealahmedabad.gov.in

By SPEED POST
DIN:- 20240164SW0000333C38

() | T e/ File No. GAPPL/COM/STP/4365/2023-APPEAL 3§37 -3b
(@) S S RS Tt AHM-EXCUS-003-APP-185/2023-24 and 25.01.2024
Order-In-Appeal No. and Date o
- TR i T/ AT T S, s (3rdiew)
Passed By Shri Gyan Chand Jain, Commissioner (Appeals)
ST & T Toeien /
(=) Date of issue LA

Arising out of Order-In-Original No. AHM-CEX-003-REASSIGNED-AC-RRK-29-2022-23
(¥) | dated 30.03.2023 passed by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division — Himmatnagar,

Commissionerate - Gandhinagar

arfrersrat &1 97 8 TaT/ M/s Sunny Security & Investigation Pvt. Ltd., 3, Ground
(&) | Name and Address of the Floor, Vitthal Shopping Centre, Chandkheda,
Appellant Gandhinagar - 382424

B LU,

ﬁ‘%wﬁﬁwm-ﬁﬁr%aﬁﬁwwwéﬁa—awaﬁar%wﬁw@qﬁﬁ%mwﬂw
AL T Srfier STraT TAOETVT STEGH Seqd < TohdT &, et o TN sraer & foeg g1 whar 21

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision
application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the
following way.

HTRA AT T I G -

Revision application to Government of India:

(1) esrg ST oeh A, 1994 i =T [aq A4 aaq1q T ATHN1 6 S8 § aIh GI=T @l
Y-SRI F TIH ILrgH & qiid YAUE0r sraed el af=¥e, WRa 9, & 79, e &9,
Freft 45t sftaw fT e, d9e 9, 78 fReel: 110001 & & ST =Ry -

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4t Floor, Jeevan Deep
Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944
in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-
35 ibid : -

() aﬁwﬁaﬁr%mﬁﬁmiﬁmaﬁ@r%ﬁmmmaﬂwﬁﬁmw
HUETIR & TEX HUSHITC & HIe & STy §U AT &, a7 Fheft Soemme ar sver & =18 ag fanel| sea™ &
a7 fEelt AOSTIIR | g1 |1 1 T(ehaT % IR §3 gl

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a

of processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a f
warehouse.

Page 10f8

T

BPORCIRES IS

R —

R T

sl g sy 35 B



(@  o=a % argT T g AT weor § Rt /e ax 3 |arer & ARt § ST gew vy 9w W
STUTET Y[ o XoIE 3 WIS § ST 91T 3 S8 fanedt g A7 veer § [atag gl

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are
exported to any country or territory outside India.

@) =l gow w1 A By SET e ¥ 91T (e ar e @) Fata BT @ e gn

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without
payment of duty.

(F) ST STUTET i ST [ & ST & forg St SYET hiee 7 Y % g Sii< Y 7asr il 56
T T e & qaries o<, dier & g qriRd af 99 9 A7 a1¢ § O sy (7 2) 1998

gRT 109 8T g g rg En

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such
order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under
Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(2) =T STET e (i) RammEs, 2001 F Raq 9 & iwia ARy go=r dear 5-8 # &
giaat #, 0T s & wiw smew IV Rets F O arw F shacge-eney g srdfier snaer it ey
gl & 97 S e fRr ST =1iRul Sus @ grar § & ged i ¥ ofatd ey 35-3 #
FRETRT o AT & T 5 61T TAL-6 FATer i Iia off T ARyl

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date
on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be
accompanied by two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as
prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(8) RIS e Ty TRl 4 e T @G I 47 IqY F9 gt §IF 200 /- 6 T &
ST 31X STg ] {EvRF Toh 7@ § SATT gr @t 1000 /- Y e SEramer &t s

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the
amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved
is more than Rupees One Lac.

T I, Hes I ST Yoo Ta VT T e =i & i srfier-
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) = SeuTed o ATATREH, 1944 Fi oy 35-d1/35-3 ¥ sqeta-
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

(2)  STferd aieeg # Qg SqER & erwrar ¥ e, rfier & waw § f9r 4o,
ST o Qe "aTehs siei =rarasr (Rece) & aftm &= fifver, s § 2nd T,
FGHTT o, TavaT, FRaETR, agaemEre-3800041

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2xndfloor, Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad:
380004. In case of appeals other than as mentioned above para.

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-

3 as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be

accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of

Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty and /

refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively, ?@ﬁ‘iﬁieé‘tié“ n\of

crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any /ir/rﬁﬁa _jﬁll
EYAR 2PN

"
"

o

v ¢ \a2
i }L ? ’ w N
Page 2 of 8 \‘%’%( Loy M
%N PSR
\wﬁ A" )
¢ yd



sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the
place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated.

(3) ﬁwmﬁ*&rﬁsﬁ%:ﬁaﬁsﬁmwﬁsr@m%zﬁrr@zﬁgﬁahﬂr%m@vwwm
@T%ﬁmwa@qwaw%@%@%ﬁ%ﬁwwﬁw&aﬁ%%quﬁﬁwﬁ?ﬁw
wm@wﬁ@mmﬁawﬁ@wmwé‘l

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each 0O.1.0.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal
to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may
be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4) e e SAfRE 1970 w6t Sk f o -1 ¥ siavta Rty By ager o
aﬂéﬁﬁﬂgﬂ%ﬂﬂ@ﬂﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁéﬁ%ﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁ%iﬁ@ﬁwaasoﬁ@rwqum
o feshe T BT =TT |

One copy of application or O.I.O. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) E@Tﬁ@ﬁ#ﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁwmm@rﬁaﬁﬁ@wﬁﬁmmﬁﬁﬁmwﬁﬁw
IoH, AT ST e T e fredtar =mafereor (Fratafy) fem, 1082 EREIEGE

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6)  ¥THT QIvh, AT ST Qoo T Farehs arcfiefier =i (Rete) o iy erfiet 3 s
§ Hd=ad (Demand) T §€ (Penalty) T 10% & STET AT srfaars | gL, STTAshaw qa ST
10 #I® ¥IY Bl (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86
of the Finance Act, 1994)

FRIT ST {7 X FATHT 3 sfet, TR T =T $F AT (Duty Demanded) |
(1) €S (Section) 11D % wga Raffa ol
(2) feraT e A9 hive &t i
(3) T3 Hise Fawt & Raw 6 % aga 37 TN

IE TF ST * A e g q@ ST 6T ot HC srfier i e % g gF o ar R
T g

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty
confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided
that the pre-deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the
pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C
(2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance
Act, 1994),

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:

(i) amount determined under Section 11 D :
(i1) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

(6) (i) = e & TI ST TTTEHTOT o GHET SIGT oo AT {[eeh AT <0< faarfad gt ar 7T vy 1y
L % 10% TR U 37 gl e qve farRd g1 a9 ave & 10% ST I ht ST @ehdT gl
In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on

payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are i
or penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.”

Page 3 of 8



F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/4365/2023

NI 33/ ORDER-IN-APPEAL

The present appeal has been filed by M/s Sﬁnny Security & Investigation Pvt.
Ltd., 3, Ground Floor, Vitthal Shopping Centre, Chandkheda, Gandhinagar - 382424
[hereinafter referred to as “the appellant”] against Order in Original No. AHM-CEX-
003-REASSIGNED-AC-RRK-29-2022-23 dated 30.03.2023 [hereinafter referred to
as “the impugned order”] passed by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division —
Himmatnagar, Commissionerate - Gandhinagar [hereinafter referred to as “the

adjudicating authority”].

2.  Briefly stated, the facts of the case are that the appellant were holding Service
Tax Registration No. AAJCS2378BST001 and engaged in the service of providing
“Security Services /Agency”. As per the information received from the Income Tax
department discrepancies were observed in the total income declared by the appellant
in their Income Tax Return (ITR) when compared with Service Tax Returns (ST-3)
filed by them for the period F.Y. 2015-16 & F.Y. 2016-17. Accordingly, in order to
verify, letters dated 08.05.2020 & 25.05.2020 were issued to the appellant calling for
the details of services provided during the period. The appellant did not submit any
reply. Further, the jurisdictional officers considering the services provided by the
appellant as taxable determined the Service Tax liability on the basis of differential
value of ‘Sales of Services’ under Sales/Gross Receipts from Services (Value from
ITR) or “Total amount paid/credited under Section 194C, 1941, 194H & 194] of.
Income Tax Act, 1961” shown in the ITR-5 and Taxable Value shown in ST-3 return

for the relevant period as per details below :

Sr. |Period | Differential Taxable Rate of Service Tax
No. | (F.Y.) | Value as per Income Tax | Service Tax | liability to be
Data (in Rs.) incl. Cess demanded (in
Rs.)
1. |2015-16 70,98,834/- 14.5% 10,29,330.93/-
2. |2016-17 52,09,353/- 15% 7,81,402.95/-
Total | 18,10,733.88/-

3. The appellant was issued Show Cause Notice No. V/ dated 23.10.2020 (in
short SCN) proposing to demand and recover Service Tax amounting to
Rs.18,10,733.88/- under proviso to Section 73(1) of Finance Act, 1994 along with
interest under Section 75 of the Act. The SCN also proposed 1r2§<;}jstt§n of penalty

Page 4 of 8




F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/4365/2023

under Section 76, Section 77(2), Section 77(1)(c) and Section 78 of the Finance Act,
1994.

5.

The SCN was adjudicated ex-parte vide the impugned order wherein :

Service Tax demand of Rs.18,10,733.88/- was confirmed under Section 73(2)
of the Finance Act, 1994 along with interest under Section 75 of the Finance
Act, 1994.

Penalty of Rs.18,10,733.88/- was imposed under Section 78 of the Finance Act,
1994 with option for reduced penalty in terms of clause (ii).

Penalty of Rs.10,000/- was imposed under Section 77(1)(c) of the Finance Act,
1994.

Penalty of Rs.10,000/- was imposed under Section 77(2) of the Finance Act,
1994,

Aggrieved by the impugned order, the appellant has preferred this appeal on

following grounds:

>

The department has not taken care to investigate the matter whether, in fact, the
amount of income as per ITR return is liable to service tax or not. Therefore in
absence of any evidence, the Appellant is not liable to pay service tax. Reliance

is placed on the judgment reported in 2019 (24) GSTL 606 in the case of Kush

Construction.

They submitted that the Appellant has filed reply vide letter dated 02/12/2020 to
notice and the hearing in this case was granted to the Appellant on 22/02/2022,
09/03/2022, 15/03/2022, 22/03/2022 & 17/03/2023, but the Appellant has not
availed any opportunity of hearing. Despite the above position, the adjudicating
authority confirmed the demand of Service Tax on the ground that the appellant

has not produced any evidence.

They submitted that it does not transpire that which type of service had been
provided by the Appellant. Therefore, in absence of any specific allegation made

in the notice for service, the Impugned Order deserves to be set aside.

Page50f8



6
F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/4365/2023

6.  Personal Hearing in the case was held on 24.01.2024. Shri Naimesh K. Oza,
Advocate, appeared for personal hearing on behalf of the appellant. He stated that the
order has been decided ex-parte. He requested to remand the matter. He requested for

condone the delay.

7. It is observed from the records that the present appeal was filed by the
appellant on 13.07.2023 against the impugned order dated 30.03.2023, which was
reportedly received by the appellant on 20.04.2023.

7.1 It is also observed that the Appeals preferred before the Commissioner
(Appeals) are governed by the provisions of Section 85 of the Finance Act, 1994. The

relevant part of the said section is reproduced below :

“(34) An appeal shall be presented within two months from the date of
receipt of the decision or order of such adjudicating authority, made on and
after the Finance Bill, 2012 received the assent of the President, relating to
service tax, interest or penalty under this Chapter:

Provided that the Commissioner of Central Excise (Appeals) may, if he is
satisfied that the appellant was prevented by sufficient cause from
presenting the appeal within the aforesaid period of two months, allow it to
be presented within a further period of one month.”
7.2 As per the above legal provisions, the period of two months for filing appeal
before the Commissioner (Appeals) for the instant appeal ends on 20.06.2023 and
further period of one month, within which the Commissioner (Appeals) is empowered
to condone the delay upon being satisfied with the sufficient reasons shown by the

appellant, ends on 20.07.2023. This appeal was filed on 13.07.2023, i.e after a delay
of 23 days from the stipulated date of filing appeal, and is within the period of one

month that can be condoned.

7.3 In their application for Condonation of delay in filing the appeal, they
submitted that they could not file the appeal within specified time limit as the system
of ACES login did not support to make payment of pre-deposit. These reasons of
delay were also explained by them during the course of personal hearing, the grounds
of delay cited and explained by the appellant appeared to be genuine, cogent and
convincing. Considering the submissions and explanations made during personal

hearing, the delay in filing appeal was condoned in terms of proviso to Section 85
(3A) of the Finance Act, 1994.

Page 6 0f 8




F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/4365/2023

8. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, submissions made in the
Appeal Memorandum, oral submissions made during personal hearing and the facts
available on records. The issue before me for decision in the present appeal is
whether the demand for Service Tax amounting to Rs.18,10,733.88/- confirmed along
with interest and penalties vide the impugned order in the facts and circumstances of

the case, is legal and proper or otherwise. The demand pertains to the period F.Y.
2015-16 & F.Y. 2016-17.

9. I find that it has been recorded at Para 10 of the impugned order that the
opportunity of personal hearing was granted on 22.02.2022, 09.03.2022, 15.03.2022,
22.03.2022 and 17.03.2023 but the appellant had neither availed of the opportunity of .

personal hearing not sought any adjournment. Thereafter, the case was adjudicated

ex-parte.

10. I find that the appellant had filed the reply vide letter dated 02.12.2020 to SCN
but the adjudicating authority did not consider during the adjudication due to lake of
supporting documents. Since, they did not even get an opportunity to attend the
personal hearing, and their submission was rejected for lack of supporting documents
by the adjudicating authority, therefore, I am of the considered view that it would be
in the fitness of things in the interest of natural justice that the matter is to be
remanded back to the adjudicating authority to evaluate the appellant’s claim
following their submission along with supporting documents and adjudicate the

matter accordingly.

11.  Accordingly, the impugned order is set aside and the matter remanded back to
the adjudicating authority for adjudication afresh. The appeal filed by the appellant is

allowed by way of remand.

12.  arfier at g7 &St T T 3rfier T RueRT SUXh it o fhar SITar g |
The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

/?‘C -
FAETEG oiel
g (3rdiew)
Dated: j)S”bjanual , 2024

Page 7 of 8



F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/4365/2023

TTOa/Attested :

STl
@I R

eflerd (3dlew)
1 it TE <, SrgHeTEg

By REGD/SPEED POST A/D

To,

M/s Sunny Security & Investigation Pvt. Ltd.,
3, Ground Floor, Vitthal Shopping Centre,
Chandkheda, Gandhinagar - 382424,

Copy to :

1. The Principal Chief Commissioner, CGST and Central Excise, Ahmedabad.

2 The Commissioner, CGST and Central Excise, Gandhinagar.

3. The Assistant Commissioner, CGST & CEX, Gandhinagar Division,
- Gandhinagar Commissionerate.

4. The Superintendent (Systems), CGST, Appeals, Ahmedabad, for publication of

OIA on website.
\/./ Guard e,

6. PA File.

Page 8 of 8



